

-

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MARSHALL LEE GORE,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

CASE NO. 86,249

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

BARBARA J. YATES  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
FLORIDA BAR NO. 293237

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
THE CAPITOL  
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050  
(850) 414-3300 Ext. 4584

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS . . . . .	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	6
ARGUMENT . . . . .	8
<u>ISSUE I</u> . . . . .	8
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED SIMILAR FACT EVIDENCE OF OTHER CRIMES COMMITTED BY GORE.	
<u>ISSUE II</u> . . . . .	15
WHETHER THE STATE PRODUCED SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT GORE'S CONVICTION OF FIRST-DEGREE MURDER.	
<u>ISSUE III</u> . . . . .	21
WHETHER THE EVIDENCE IS SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT GORE'S ROBBERY CONVICTION.	
<u>ISSUE IV</u> . . . . .	24
WHETHER THE PROSECUTOR COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR.	
<u>ISSUE V</u> . . . . .	44
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ALLOWED CERTAIN PHOTOGRAPHS INTO EVIDENCE.	
<u>ISSUE VI</u> . . . . .	46
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY EXCLUDED EVIDENCE THAT GORE SOUGHT TO INTRODUCE.	
<u>ISSUE VII</u> . . . . .	59
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT THE FELONY MURDER (ROBBERY)/PECUNIARY GAIN AGGRAVATOR HAD BEEN ESTABLISHED.	

<u>ISSUE VIII</u> . . . . .	64
WHETHER GORE'S REFUSAL TO PLEAD GUILTY PRECLUDED HIS BEING SENTENCED TO DEATH.	
CONCLUSION . . . . .	66
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	67

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Allen v. State</u> , 662 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 1995), <u>cert. denied</u> , 116 S. Ct. 1326 (1996) . . . . .	42,43
<u>Allen v. State</u> , 690 So. 2d 1332 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997) . . . . .	23
<u>Bertolotti v. State</u> , 476 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	38
<u>Bertolotti v. State</u> , 534 So. 2d 386 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	17
<u>Blanco v. State</u> , 452 So. 2d 520 (Fla. 1984), <u>cert. denied</u> , 469 U.S. 1181 (1985) . . . . .	63
<u>Bonifay v. State</u> , 680 So. 2d 413 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	38
<u>Boynton v. State</u> , 577 So. 2d 692 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991) . . . . .	57,58
<u>Brazell v. State</u> , 570 So. 2d 919 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	57,58
<u>Breedlove v. State</u> , 413 So. 2d 1 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 459 U.S. 882 (1983) . . . . .	38
<u>Broge v. State</u> , 288 So. 2d 280 (Fla. 4th DCA), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 295 So. 2d 302 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 419 U.S. 845 (1974) . . . . .	41
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 420 So. 2d 916 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982) . . . . .	41
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 644 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 115 S. Ct. 1978 (1995) . . . . .	63
<u>Bryan v. State</u> , 533 So. 2d 744 (Fla. 1988), <u>cert. denied</u> , 490 U.S. 1028 (1989) . . . . .	24,38
<u>Burch v. State</u> , 478 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	17
<u>Bush v. State</u> , 461 So. 2d 936 (Fla. 1984) . . . . .	44
<u>Butts v. State</u> , 620 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993) . . . . .	23
<u>Cavallaro v. State</u> , 647 So. 2d 1006 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994) . . . . .	65
<u>Chandler v. State</u> , 442 So. 2d 171 (Fla. 1983) . . . . .	12
<u>Cirak v. State</u> , 201 So. 2d 706 (Fla. 1967) . . . . .	17

<u>Clark v. State</u> , 613 So. 2d 412 (Fla. 1992), <u>cert. denied</u> , 510 U.S. 836 (1993)	63
<u>Cochran v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 928 (Fla. 1989)	16,21
<u>Coco v. State</u> , 62 So. 2d 892 (Fla. 1953)	14,24
<u>Coffey v. State</u> , 421 So. 2d 49 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982)	58
<u>Cox v. State</u> , 555 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 1989)	15
<u>Czubak v. State</u> , 570 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 1990)	45
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 698 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 1997)	40
<u>Drake v. State</u> , 400 So. 2d 1217 (Fla. 1981)	13
<u>Duckett v. State</u> , 568 So. 2d 891 (Fla. 1990)	12
<u>Duest v. Dugger</u> , 555 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1990)	61
<u>Duncan v. State</u> , 619 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 1993)	45
<u>Estano v. State</u> , 595 So. 2d 973 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	57
<u>Faretta v. California</u> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	56
<u>Ferguson v. State</u> , 417 So. 2d 639 (Fla. 1982)	41
<u>Fields v. State</u> , 608 So. 2d 899 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	58
<u>Finney v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1995), <u>cert. denied</u> , 116 S. Ct. 823 (1996)	17,22
<u>Fowler v. State</u> , 492 So. 2d 1344 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	23
<u>Fraley v. State</u> , 426 So. 2d 983 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	65
<u>Frazier v. State</u> , 467 So. 2d 447 (Fla. 3d DCA), <u>review</u> <u>dismissed</u> , 475 So. 2d 694 (Fla. 1985)	65
<u>Freeman v. State</u> , 563 So. 2d 73 (Fla. 1990), <u>cert. denied</u> , 501 U.S. 1259 (1991)	62
<u>Gamble v. State</u> , 659 So. 2d 242 (Fla. 1995), <u>cert. denied</u> , 116 S. Ct. 933 (1996)	62
<u>Geralds v. State</u> , 674 So. 2d 96 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 117 S. Ct. 230 (1996)	14,24,28,62

<u>Gillman v. State</u> , 373 So. 2d 935 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979)	65
<u>Gomez v. State</u> , 496 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986)	23
<u>Gore v. State</u> , 573 So. 2d 87 (Fla. 3d DCA), <u>review denied</u> , 583 So. 2d 1035 (Fla. 1991)	4,61,64
<u>Gore v. State</u> , 599 So. 2d 978 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 506 U.S. 1003 (1992)	4,12,13,19,61
<u>Gudinas v. State</u> , 693 So. 2d 953 (Fla. 1997)	42,43
<u>Henderson v. State</u> , 94 Fla. 318, 113 So. 689 (1927)	41
<u>Henry v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 73 (Fla. 1991)	14,45
<u>Hoefert v. State</u> , 617 So. 2d 1046 (Fla. 1993)	19
<u>Holley v. State</u> , 328 So. 2d 224 (Fla. 2d DCA 1976)	57
<u>Holton v. State</u> , 573 So. 2d 283 (Fla. 1990), <u>cert. denied</u> , 500 U.S. 960 (1991)	16,21
<u>Hunter v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 244 (Fla. 1995), <u>cert. denied</u> , 116 S. Ct. 946 (1996)	62
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 502 So. 2d 409 (Fla. 1986), <u>cert. denied</u> , 482 U.S. 920 (1987)	63
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 545 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1989)	45
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 652 So. 2d 346 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 116 S. Ct. 202 (1995)	22,60
<u>Kilgore v. State</u> , 688 So. 2d 895 (Fla. 1996)	42,43,62
<u>King v. State</u> , 684 So. 2d 1388 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	58
<u>Kirkland v. State</u> , 684 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 1996)	19
<u>Lockhart v. State</u> , 655 So. 2d 69 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 116 S. Ct. 250 (1995)	45
<u>Long v. State</u> , 610 So. 2d 1276 (Fla. 1992)	14
<u>Long v. State</u> , 689 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 1997)	14
<u>Lowe v. State</u> , 650 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 116 S. Ct. 230 (1995)	62

<u>Lucas v. State</u> , 613 So. 2d 408 (Fla. 1992), <u>cert. denied</u> , 510 U.S. 845 (1993) . . . . .	62
<u>Lynch v. State</u> , 293 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 1974) . . . . .	21
<u>Lynn v. State</u> , 395 So. 2d 621 (Fla. 1st DCA), <u>review denied</u> , 402 So. 2d 611 (Fla. 1981) . . . . .	41
<u>McConnehead v. State</u> , 515 So. 2d 1046 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987) . . . . .	23
<u>Melton v. State</u> , 638 So. 2d 927 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 513 U.S. 971 (1994) . . . . .	62
<u>Moreno v. State</u> , 418 So. 2d 1223 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992) . . . . .	57
<u>Mungin v. State</u> , 689 So. 2d 1026 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	20
<u>North Carolina v. Pearce</u> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969) . . . . .	65
<u>Orme v. State</u> , 677 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 1996), <u>cert. denied</u> , 117 S. Ct. 742 (1997) . . . . .	16,21,62
<u>Pardo v. State</u> , 563 So. 2d 77 (Fla. 1990), <u>cert. denied</u> , 500 U.S. 928 (1991) . . . . .	17
<u>Perry v. State</u> , 522 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	60
<u>Pietri v. State</u> , 644 So. 2d 1347 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> ,, 115 S. Ct. 2588 (1995) . . . . .	17
<u>Pitts v. State</u> , 307 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 1st DCA), <u>cert.</u> <u>dismissed</u> , 423 U.S. 918 (1975) . . . . .	41
<u>Pope v. State</u> , 679 So. 2d 710 (Fla. 1996), <u>cert. denied</u> , 117 S. Ct. 975 (1997) . . . . .	44,62
<u>Pope v. Wainwright</u> , 496 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	41
<u>Preston v. State</u> , 607 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1992), <u>cert. denied</u> , 507 U.S. 999 (1993) . . . . .	45
<u>Provence v. State</u> , 337 So. 2d 783 (Fla. 1976) . . . . .	60
<u>Randolph v. State</u> , 463 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 1984), <u>cert. denied</u> , 473 U.S. 907 (1985) . . . . .	13
<u>Richardson v. State</u> , 246 So. 2d 771 (Fla. 1971) . . . . .	51,56,57,58
<u>Richardson v. State</u> , 604 So. 2d 1107 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	17

<u>Roberts v. State</u> , 370 So. 2d 800 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979)	58
<u>Roberts v. State</u> , 510 So. 2d 885 (Fla. 1987), <u>cert. denied</u> , 485 U.S. 943 (1988)	24
<u>Robles v. State</u> , 210 So. 2d 441 (Fla. 1968)	38
<u>Rodriguez v. State</u> , 609 So. 2d 493 (Fla. 1992), <u>cert. denied</u> , 510 U.S. 830 (1993)	41,57
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 461 So. 2d 84 (Fla. 1984), <u>cert. denied</u> , 471 U.S. 1143 (1985)	42,43
<u>Schwab v. State</u> , 636 So. 2d 3 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 513 U.S. 950 (1994)	12
<u>Sexton v. State</u> , 697 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1997)	14
<u>Sireci v. State</u> , 399 So. 2d 964 (Fla. 1981), <u>cert. denied</u> , 456 U.S. 984 (1982)	18
<u>Sliney v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 662 (Fla. 1997)	20,22,60
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 372 So. 2d 86 (Fla. 1979)	56
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 568 So. 2d 965 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	19
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 1319 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 115 S. Ct. 1125 (1995)	62
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 645 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1994)	18
<u>Spinkellink v. State</u> , 313 So. 2d 666 (Fla. 1975), <u>cert. denied</u> , 428 U.S. 911 (1976)	16
<u>State v. Zenobia</u> , 614 So. 2d 1139 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)	14
<u>Steinhorst v. State</u> , 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	24
<u>Stephney v. State</u> , 564 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	65
<u>Stevenson v. State</u> , 695 So. 2d 687 (Fla. 1997)	14,45
<u>Summers v. State</u> , 684 So. 2d 729 (Fla. 1996)	61
<u>Taylor v. State</u> , 583 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 1991)	17,21
<u>Terry v. State</u> , 668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996)	16,21



<u>Tibbs v. State</u> , 397 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 1981), <u>affd</u> , 457 U.S. 31 (1982) . . . . .	15,22
<u>Toole v. State</u> , 479 So. 2d 731 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	60
<u>Turtle v. State</u> , 600 So. 2d 1214 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992) . . . . .	14
<u>Walls v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 513 U.S. 1130 (1995) . . . . .	17
<u>Weathington v. State</u> , 262 So. 2d 724 (Fla. 3d DCA 1972) . . . . .	65
<u>White v. State</u> , 446 So. 2d 1031 (Fla. 1984) . . . . .	63
<u>Whitney v. State</u> , 132 So. 2d 599 (Fla. 1961) . . . . .	40
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 437 So. 2d 133 (Fla. 1983), <u>cert. denied</u> , 466 U.S. 909 (1984) . . . . .	16,21
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 110 So. 2d 654 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 361 U.S. 847 (1959) . . . . .	10
<u>Wilson v. State</u> , 220 So. 2d 426 (Fla. 3d DCA 1969) . . . . .	58
<u>Wilson v. State</u> , 436 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1983) . . . . .	45,51
<u>Windom v. State</u> , 656 So. 2d 432 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 116 S. Ct. 571 (1995) . . . . .	62
<u>Wuornos v. State</u> , 644 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 514 U.S. 1069 (1995) . . . . .	12,17

FLORIDA STATUTES

§812.13 . . . . .	22
§921.141(5)(d) . . . . .	59
§921.141(5)(f) . . . . .	60

OTHER

58 Am. Jur. <u>Witnesses</u> , §632 at 352 (1948) . . . . .	24
